RESOLUTION NO. R2023-047

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUMA, ARIZONA, APPOINTING THE ELECTION BOARD TO SERVE AT THE 2023 ALL-MAIL BALLOT SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 7, 2023

WHEREAS, Arizona Revised Statutes § 9-825 requires the City Council to appoint an election board ("Election Board"), and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appoint individuals to serve on the Election Board for the City's 2023 all-mail ballot Special Election; and,

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 1(a) of the Yuma City Charter allows the City Council, by ordinance or resolution, to create boards required by law. The City Council generally makes these administrative appointments by resolution; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Yuma's 2023 all-mail ballot Special Election will be held November 7, 2023; and,

WHEREAS, the City is committed to increasing voter participation through convenience and accessibility, and to conduct elections more efficiently with less cost; and,

WHEREAS, the City has an intergovernmental agreement with Yuma County Election Services and the Yuma County Recorder for the purpose of conducting the City's elections.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Yuma, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The named election officers in Exhibit A, attached and incorporated by this reference, are hereby appointed to serve as the Election Board at the City of Yuma 2023 all-mail ballot Special Election.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. The Election Board positions include an early board supervisor, inspector, and judges. The early board supervisor shall be paid \$41.67/hour; the inspector shall be paid \$23.34/hour; and the judges shall be paid \$15.00/hour.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. Appointed individuals may be substituted, added to, or deleted from the list of Election Board officers to conduct the 2023 all-mail ballot Special Election, as necessary.

Adopted this _____ day of _____, 2022.

APPROVED:

Douglas J. Nicholls Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Richard W. Files City Attorney